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Draft Regulations

Notice
An Act respecting collective agreement decrees
(chapter D-2)

Automotive services industry – Arthabaska, Granby, 
Sherbrooke and Thetford Mines regions
— Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with section 5 
of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chap-
ter D-2), that the Minister of Labour has been petitioned 
by the contracting parties to amend the Decree respect-
ing the automotive services industry in the Arthabaska, 
Granby, Sherbrooke and Thetford Mines regions (chap-
ter D-2, r. 6) and, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 
of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the draft 
Decree to amend the Decree respecting the automotive 
services industry in the Arthabaska, Granby, Sherbrooke 
and Thetford Mines regions, appearing below, may be 
made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days 
following this publication.

The draft Decree increases the minimum hourly wage 
rates provided for in the Decree.

Further information may be obtained by contacting 
Louis-Philippe Roussel, Direction des politiques du tra-
vail, Ministère du Travail; telephone: 418 644-2206; fax: 
418 643-9454; email: louis-philippe.roussel@travail.gouv.
qc.ca; mail: 200, chemin Sainte-Foy, 5e étage, Québec 
(Québec) G1R 5S1.

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Decree is 
requested to submit written comments within the 45-day 
period to the Deputy Minister of Labour, 200, chemin 
Sainte-Foy, 6e étage, Québec (Québec) G1R 5S1.

MANUELLE OUDAR,
Deputy Minister of Labour

Decree to amend the Decree respecting 
the automotive services industry in the 
Arthabaska, Granby, Sherbrooke and 
Thetford Mines regions
An Act respecting collective agreement decrees
(chapter D-2, ss. 2 and 6)

1. Section 9.01 of the Decree respecting the automotive 
services industry in the Arthabaska, Granby, Sherbrooke 
and Thetford Mines regions (chapter D-2, r. 6) is replaced 
by the following:

“9.01 The minimum hourly wage rates are as follows:

Trades As of As of As of
 [insert the  1 January 1 January
 date of  2016 2017
 coming into 
 force of this 
 Decree]
1. Apprentice:

1st year $12.41 $12.72 $13.04
2nd year $13.54 $13.88 $14.23
3rd year $14.62 $14.98 $15.36
4th year $15.35 $15.74 $16.13
2. Journeyman:

A $22.44 $22.88 $23.34
B $19.36 $19.85 $20.34
C $17.54 $17.98 $18.43
3. Parts Clerk:

1st year $11.96 $12.26 $12.57
2nd year $12.92 $13.04 $13.36
3rd year $13.57 $13.91 $14.26
4th year $14.31 $14.67 $15.03
A $16.50 $16.92 $17.34
B $15.99 $16.39 $16.80
C $15.11 $15.49 $15.87
4. Messenger: $11.22 $11.50 $11.79
5. Dismantler:

1st grade $11.76 $12.05 $12.35
2nd grade $12.52 $12.83 $13.15
3rd grade $13.26 $13.60 $13.93

Texte surligné 
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Trades As of As of As of
 [insert the  1 January 1 January
 date of  2016 2017
 coming into 
 force of this 
 Decree]
6. Washer: $11.31 $11.59 $11.88
7. Semiskilled worker:

1st grade $11.76 $12.05 $12.35
2nd grade $12.52 $12.83 $13.15
3rd grade $13.26 $13.59 $13.93
4th grade $14.48 $14.85 $15.22
8. Vendor of tires and wheels:

1st grade $11.96 $12.26 $12.57
2nd grade $12.72 $13.04 $13.36
3rd grade $13.57 $13.91 $14.26
4th grade $14.31 $14.67 $15.03
5th grade $15.11 $15.49 $15.87
6th grade $15.99 $16.39 $16.80
7th grade $16.50 $16.92 $17.34
9. Pump Attendant: $10.87 $11.14 $11.42
10. Serviceman:

1st grade $11.77 $12.06 $12.36
2nd grade $12.53 $12.84 $13.16
3rd grade $13.27 $13.61 $13.95
4th grade $14.04 $14.39 $14.75
5th grade $15.18 $15.56 $15.87
6th grade $16.46 $16.71 $16.96
11. Suspension Specialist:

1st grade $12.42 $12.73 $13.05
2nd grade $13.54 $13.88 $14.23
3rd grade $14.62 $14.98 $15.36
4th grade $15.35 $15.74 $16.13
5th grade $16.12 $16.53 $16.94
6th grade $17.09 $17.51 $17.95
7th grade $18.19 $18.65 $19.11
12. Parts Assembler:

1st grade $11.76 $12.05 $12.35
2nd grade $12.52 $12.83 $13.15
3rd grade $13.26 $13.60 $13.93
4th grade $14.04 $14.39 $14.75
5th grade $15.18 $15.56 $15.95
6th grade $16.46 $16.87 $17.29
7th grade $18.19 $18.65 $19.11.”.

2. Section 14.01 is amended by replacing “1 January 
2015” and “June 2014” by “1 January 2018” and “June 
2017”, respectively.

3. This Decree comes into force on the date of its publi-
cation in the Gazette offi cielle du Québec.
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Notice
An Act respecting collective agreement decrees
(chapter D-2)

Automotive services industry – Arthabaska, Granby, 
Sherbrooke and Thetford Mines regions
— Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with section 5 
of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chap-
ter D-2), that the Minister of Labour has been petitioned 
by the contracting parties to amend the Decree respect-
ing the automotive services industry in the Arthabaska, 
Granby, Sherbrooke and Thetford Mines regions (chap-
ter D-2, r. 6) and, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 
of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that the Decree 
to amend the Decree respecting the automotive services 
industry in the Arthabaska, Granby, Sherbrooke and 
Thetford Mines regions, appearing below, may be made 
by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following 
this publication.

The draft Decree adds a union contracting party to 
the contracting parties to the Decree respecting the auto-
motive services industry in the Arthabaska, Granby, 
Sherbrooke and Thetford Mines regions and amends the 
name of certain municipalities listed in Schedule I to the 
Decree.

The consultation period will specify the extent of the 
impact of the amendments sought.

Further information may be obtained by contacting
Louis-Philippe Roussel
Direction des politiques du travail
Ministère du Travail, 200, chemin Sainte-Foy, 5e étage
Québec (Québec) G1R 5S1
Telephone: 418 644-2206
Fax: 418 643-9454
Email: louis-philippe.roussel@travail.gouv.qc.ca


	droits2: 


